

No. 02-3010

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHT CIRCUIT

INTERACTIVE DIGITAL SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

ST. LOUIS COUNTY, MISSOURI, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Missouri

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL GAME
DEVELOPERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

John P. Borger
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South 7th Street
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402
(612) 766-7000
(612) 766-1600 FAX
jborger@faegre.com

Thomas B. Kelley
Steven D. Zansberg
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
2500 Republic Plaza
370 17th Street
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 607-3500
(303) 607-3600 FAX
tkelley@faegre.com
szansberg@faegre.com

September 25, 2002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY OF AMICUS	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Video Game Medium is an Expressive Medium.....	7
A. Expressive content	8
B. Expressive intent	12
C. Expressive effects	16
D. Asserted negative impact	19
II. There is No Legal Basis for Denying First Amendment Protection ..	23
III. Because the Ordinance Directly Regulates Visual Depictions of Violence, the First Amendment Applies in Full Force.....	26
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	22
<i>Allendale Leasing, Inc. v. Stone</i> , 614 F. Supp. 1440 (D. R.I. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 788 F.2d 830 (1st Cir. 1986)	25
<i>America's Best Family Showplace Corp. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 536 F. Supp. 170 (E.D.N.Y. 1982)	23, 26
<i>American Amusement Mach. Ass'n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir. 2001) <i>cert denied</i> , 122 S.Ct. 462 (2001)	3, 8, 10, 20, 24
<i>American Booksellers Ass'n v. Hudnut</i> , 771 F.2d 323 (7th Cir. 1985), <i>aff'd</i> , 475 U.S. 1001 (1986)	20
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , _____ U.S. _____, 122 S. Ct. 1389 (2002)	22
<i>Bery v. City of New York</i> , 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	28
<i>Eclipse Enterprises, Inc. v. Gulotta</i> , 134 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Hammerhead Enters., Inc. v. Brezenoff</i> , 707 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1983)	25
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	11, 24, 27
<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass'n v. St. Louis Cty., Mo.</i> , 200 F. Supp. 2d 1126 (E.D. Mo. 2002)	4, 5, 11
<i>James v. Meow Media</i> , 300 F.3d 683 (6th Cir. 2002)	3

<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	2, 3, 6, 23, 26
<i>Kaplan v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 115 (1973).....	27
<i>Leathers v. Medlock</i> , 499 U.S. 439 (1991).....	26
<i>Malden Amusement Co. v. City of Malden</i> , 582 F. Supp. 297 (D. Mass. 1983)	26
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	26
<i>Miller v. Civil City of South Bend</i> , 904 F.2d, 1081 (7th Cir. 1990), <i>rev'd sub nom. Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1994)	7, 21, 24
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	20
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	5, 25
<i>Rothner v. Chicago</i> , 929 F.2d 297 (7th Cir. 1991).....	3, 5
<i>Saia v. New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948).....	26
<i>Sanders v. Acclaim Entm't, Inc.</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (D. Colo. 2002).....	4
<i>Schad v. Borough of Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981).....	27
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	23, 25
<i>Stern Electronics, Inc. v. Kaufman</i> , 523 F. Supp. 635 (E.D.N.Y. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 669 F.2d 852 (2d Cir. 1982).....	9
<i>Swank v. Smart</i> , 898 F.2d 1247 (7th Cir. 1990).....	7, 11
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983).....	26
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1878 (2000).....	20

<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Webster</i> , 968 F.2d 684 (8th Cir. 1992)	27
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	21
<i>Watters v. TSR, Inc.</i> , 715 F. Supp. 819 (W.D. Ky. 1989), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 904 F.2d 378 (6th Cir. 1990)	25
<i>Wilson v. Midway Games, Inc.</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D. Conn. 2002)	4, 24
<i>Winters v. New York</i> , 333 U.S. 507 (1948)	19

STATE CASES

<i>Caswell v. Licensing Comm'n of Brockton</i> , 444 N.E.2d 922 (Mass. 1983)	24, 26
<i>Marshfield Family Skateland, Inc. v. Town of Marshfield</i> , 450 N.E.2d 605 (Mass.), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 464 U.S. 987 (1983)	26
<i>Town of Richmond v. Murdock</i> , 235 N.W.2d 497 (Wis. 1975).....	25

MISCELLANEOUS

Carrie Bell, <i>Acts Score Big with Video Games</i> , Billboard Nov. 13, 1999, at 1	13, 14
Olivia Crosby, <i>Working So Others Can Play: Jobs In Video Games Development</i> , Occupational Outlook Q., July 1, 2000 at 2	12
Julie Flaherty, <i>It's a Video Game, Certainly, but is it Art?</i> , New York Times, Mar. 2, 2000 at D1	13, 17, 18
Jeff Gottlieb, <i>Video Games Make Leap Into College Curriculum</i> , Los Angeles Times, Feb. 27, 2000, at B11	15
L. Wayne Hicks, <i>Books Find New Life as Computer Games</i> , Denv.	

Bus. J., May 26, 2000, at 35A.....	9
IDSA, <i>Ten Facts About the Computer and Video Game Industry</i>	16
IDSA Report, <i>Essential Facts about the Computer and Video Game Industry</i> , May 2002	17
Henry Jenkins, <i>Art Form for the Digital Age</i> , Technology Review, Sept./Oct. 2000.....	10, 17, 18
Henry Jenkins, “ <i>Complete Freedom of Movement</i> ”: <i>Video Games as Gendered Play Spaces</i> , in <i>From Barbie to Mortal Kombat: Gender And Computer Games</i> 262 (Cassell and Jenkins, eds. 1988).....	12, 17, 18
Jack Kroll, ‘ <i>Emotion Engine?</i> ’ <i>I Don’t Think So</i> , Newsweek, Mar. 6, 2000, at 64.....	13, 19
Edmund Lee, <i>Pure Play</i> , Village Voice, Nov. 17, 1999	13
Janet H. Murray, <i>Hamlet on the Holodeck</i> 140 (1997)	9, 17
Peter Olafson, <i>A Blair Witch Video Game</i> , New York Times, Nov. 2, 2000, at G11	8
Steven Poole, <i>Trigger Happy: Videogames and the Entertainment Revolution</i> 21-54 (2000)	8, 9, 10, 13, 18
Press Release, <i>Congressional Medal of Honor Society Officially Endorses Electronic Arts and Dreamworks Interactive’s Medal of Honor</i> , Dec. 9, 1999.....	15
Seth Stevenson, <i>Not Just a Game Anymore</i> , <i>Video</i> , Newsweek, Jan. 1, 2000, at 94.....	8, 10, 12, 17, 18, 24
Dean Takahashi, <i>Video Games Become More Than Child’s Play</i> , Wall Street Journal, May 12, 2000, at B6.....	12, 18

Dean Takahashi, *Scientists Journey to the Next Frontier in Physics:
Designing Computer Games*, Wall Street Journal Europe, May 4,
1999.....13
